



2026:BHC-AUG:6854
2251.18wp

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

913 WRIT PETITION NO. 2251 OF 2018

SHAIKH FAKIR MOHAMMED SHAIKH DIWAN
VERSUS
LAXMAN KASNIA RATHOD AND OTHERS

....

Mr V. V. Deshmukh, Advocate for petitioner
Mr S. K. Shirse, A.G.P. for respondent Nos.5 & 6

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATE : 10th July, 2025

PER COURT:

1. Advocate V. V. Deshmukh, learned counsel for the petitioner points out that, by order dated 19/08/2024, Record and Proceedings was called from the office of respondent No.5/Additional Divisional Commissioner, Aurangabad, however, the same was not received and thereafter, despite passing the order dated 12/06/2025, Record and Proceedings is not received till today. He submits that, in view of the controversy involved, the matter may be heard for admission without Record and Proceedings and in case, Record and Proceedings is found necessary, then it may be called.

2. In view of the controversy involved, put up the matter for admission on 12/08/2025.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

sjk