



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

2 WRIT PETITION NO. 2251 OF 2018

SHAIKH FAKIR MOHAMMED SHAIKH DIWAN
VERSUS
LAXMAN KASNIA RATHOD AND OTHERS

...

Mr. Vijay V. Deshmukh – Advocate for Petitioner
Mr. Ravindra B. Ade – Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 4
Mr. D.R. Korde – AGP for Respondent Nos.5 and 6, State

...

CORAM : SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.
DATE : 19.01.2026

PER COURT :

1. Learned Counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 4 submits that respondent Nos.1 and 3 are reported to be deceased.
2. Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to delete the names of respondent Nos.1 and 3 from the array of respondents.
3. Permission granted. The names of respondent Nos.1 and 3 stand deleted at the risk of the petitioner.
4. Learned A.G.P. for respondent Nos. 5 and 6 seeks time to file reply.
5. Two (2) weeks time is granted as a last chance. Stand over to 02.02.2026.
6. If reply is not filed within the stipulated period, the Court shall consider imposing costs upon the State authorities.

[SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE]
JUDGE